

## THAD LeVAR

Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JOHN S. HARVEY, Ph.D. Commissioner

Public Service Commission

## State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

July 27, 2023

Elizabeth Holowinski The Coulter Group 1775 Eye Street NW, Suite 1150 Washington, DC 20005

Re: Docket No. 23-2402-01, France Telecom Corporate Solutions LLC's Notice of Intent to Provide Intrastate Interconnected VoIP Services

Ms. Holowinski,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has reviewed the notice ("Notification") filed by France Telecom Corporate Solutions L.L.C. ("France Telecom") in the referenced docket of its intent to provide intrastate interconnected Voice Over Internet Protocol ("VoIP") services.

The Notification states France Telecom is authorized to provide "resold IXC and CLEC services in the [s]tate of Utah (Dkt. No. 03-2402-01)". France Telecom states it understands that it is not required to seek authorization for this action from the PSC. The Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed its comments on July 25, 2023, recommending the PSC acknowledge the Notification.<sup>2</sup>

No party has identified a statutory or other legal requirement for the PSC to approve the proposed VoIP intrastate interconnection services, and no party has requested a declaratory ruling on the issue pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-101-1, et seg. Accordingly, the PSC acknowledges that the Notification was filed and gives notice it will take no further action in this docket unless a party files a request for agency action and explains the basis on which the PSC may or should act.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The PSC infers DPU meant to describe the service France Telecom intends to provide as "intrastate" interconnected VOIP rather than "interstate" interconnected VOIP.

Correspondence from Gary L. Widerburg Docket No. 23-2402-01 Page 2

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#328974